BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacist License of ; COMPLAINT
Russell H. Lawrence 11 : AND
License No. 12460 - STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Respondent :

COMES NOW, Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board

of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 9th day of December, 1988, and files
this Complaint and Statement of Charges against Russell H. Lawrence II,
a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A, and alleges
that:

1. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice Chair-
person; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode; Alan M.
Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members of
the Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa
on February 18, 1959, by examination.

3. Respondent currently resides at 109 North 9th Street in
Cherokee, Iowa 51012.

4. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is current un-
til June 30, 1989.

5. Investigative information reported to the Board on December 7,
1988, by Board Investigator Morrell A. Spencer revealed the following
facts and violations of law;

a. Respondent was employed as the pharmacist in charge
of the Mental Health Institute Pharmacy at 1200 West Cedar Street in
Cherokee, Towa 51012 until June 26, 1988. On June 27, 1988, Respon-
dent was removed as the pharmacist in charge but continued working
as the associate director of the Mental Health Institute Pharmacy.

b. On August 10, 1988, co-workers of Respondent at the
Cherokee Mental Health Institute observed Respondent in an abnormal
physical condition while on duty at the Cherokee Mental Health Insti-
tute Pharmacy. Respondent was evaluated by Sam D. Taylor, M.D.,
Director of Clinical Services at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute
and a urine specimen was obtained from Respondent on August 10, 1988,
for the purpose of drug screening.



c. On August 15, 1988, Respondent was temporarily relieved
of all duties as pharmacist at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute
and was placed on indeterminate sick leave.

d. In a report dated August 19, 1988, the Laboratory of
Clinical Medicine in Sioux Falls, South Dakota, advised Sam D. Taylor, M.D.
that codeine, acetaminophen, and salicylates were detected in the
urine specimen which was obtained from Respondent on August 10, 1988.

e. In mid-August 1988 Respondent voluntarily admitted himself
for treatment of drug and alcohol dependence at the Marian Health Center
in Sioux City, Iowa. Respondent was discharged from treatment some-
time in late September 1988.

f. On September 27, 1988, Respondent returned to work as a
pharmacist at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute pursuant to a work
agreement which addressed Respondent's drug and alcohol abuse problems.

. On November 18, 1988, Tom Deiker, Superintendent of the
Cherokee Mental Health Institute, notified the Board that 2,124 tablets
of Tylenol with Codeine No. 4, a schedule III controlled substance,
and 2,632 tablets of Halcion 0.5 mg, a schedule IV controlled substance,
were missing and unaccounted for at the Mental Health Institute Pharmacy
for the time period beginning June 29, 1987, and ending June 29, 1988.

h. On November 21, 1988, Respondent admitted to Investigator
Spencer that he had diverted an indeterminate amount of Tylenol with
Codeine No. 4, a schedule III controlled substance, and Halcion 0.5 mg.,
a schedule IV controlled substance, from the Cherokee Mental Health
Institute Pharmacy to his own personal use without physician authoriza-
tion beginning sometime in 1984 and continuing until August 1988. Re-
spondent further admitted that the majority of this diversion occurred
between sometime in late November 1987 and August 1988. Respondent
also admitted that he had been consuming up to 1.5 liters of alcohol
(wine) daily until August 1988.

i. On November 23, 1988, Respondent was suspended from
employment at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute Pharmacy for 30 calen-
dar days as a result of Respondent's use of controlled substances
while on duty, his theft of controlled substances from the Cherokee
Mental Health Institute Pharmacy, and violations of state law re-
lating to the practice of pharmacy and the distribution of controlled
substances. Respondent was advised by Superintendent Deiker to return
to duty as a pharmacist at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute on
December 23, 1988.

j- On December 2,1988, Board Investigators Morrell A. Spencer
and James P. Theis completed an audit of selected controlled substances
at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute Pharmacy for the time period
beginning June 30, 1987, and ending December 2, 1988. That audit
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produced evidence of the following: a shortage of 2,339 tablets of
Tylenol with Codeine No. 4, a schedule III controlled substance;

a shortage of 2,661 tablets of Halcion 0.5 mg., a schedule IV con-
trolled substance; and numerous significant shortages of other
controlled substances.

k. On December 2, 1988, Respondent admitted to Investigator
Spencer that he had created false prescriptions and altered prescription
records at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute Pharmacy, as described
in the following examples: (1) prescription number 555728 dated
July 10, 1987, for 100 tablets of Tylenol with Codeine No. 4 for
patient David Bergeron was falsely created by Respondent who indi-
cated that Shashi Prakash, M.D., had authorized the prescription;
(2) a written order dated August 21, 1987, for 50 tablets of Tylenol
with Codeine No. 4 for the Chemical Dependency Unit (CDU) at the
Cherokee Mental Health Institute was false created by Respondent
who indicated that Steven Kimbell, M.D., had authorized the order;
and (3) a refill of prescription number 678889, originally dated
January 8, 1988, for 25 tablets of Tylenol with Codeine No. 4 for
patient Larry Armfield, was falsely added on January 12, 1988, by
Respondent who indicated that Kevin J. Liudahl, M.D., had authorized
the refill.

6. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1987 Iowa Code sections

I55A.12(1), 155A.12(4), 155A.12(5), 155A.23(1), 155A.23(2), 155A.23(4),
204.308(3), 204.401(1)(b), 204.401(1)(c), 204.402(1)(a), 204.403(1)(c), and
204.403(1)(d) by virtue of the allegations in paragraph 5, subsections

e

(b),(d)

Towa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

),(g),(h),(j), and (k).

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a license or may im-
pose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or
suspend a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if the
board finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of the
following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules
of the board adopted under this chapter.

A:- Failed to keep and maintain records required by this chapter
or failed to keep and maintain complete and accurate records of
purchases and disposal of drugs listed in the controlled substances
Act.

5. Violated any provision of the controlled substances Act
or rules relating to that Act.




Towa Code section 155A.23 provides, in part, the following:

A person shall not:
1. Obtain or attempt to obtain a prescription drug or procure
or attempt to procure the administration of a prescription drug by:
a. Fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge.
b. Forgery or alteration of a prescripton or of any
written order.
c. Concealment of a material fact.
d. Use of a false name or the giving of a false address.
2. Willfully make a false statement in any prescription, report,
or record required by this chapter.

&:. Make or utter any false or forged prescription or written order...

Iowa Code section 204.308(3) provides, in part, the following:

..[A] controlled substance included in schedule III
or IV, which is a prescription drug...shall not be dispensed without
a written or oral prescription of a practitioner.

Iowa Code section 204.401(1) provides, in part, the following:

Except as authorized by this chapter, it is unlawful for any
person to...deliver...a controlled substance, or to act with, enter

into a common scheme or design with, or conspire with one or more other
persons to...deliver...a controlled substance.

Any person who violates this subsection with respect to:...

b. Any...controlled substance classified in schedule...IlI,
is guilty of a class "D" felony.

Cc. A substance classified in schedule IV, is guilty of a
serious misdemeanor.

Iowa Code section 204.402(1) provides, in part, the following:
It is unlawful for any person:

@. Who is subject to division III to distribute or dis-
pense a controlled substance in violation of section 204.308;...

Iowa Code section 204.403(1) provides, in part, the following:
It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally:

c. To acquire or obtain possession of a substance by
misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception or subterfuge;

d. To furnish false or fraudulent material information
in, or omit any material information from, any...document required
to be kept or filed under this chapter, or any record required to
be kept by this chapter;...




7. Respondent is quilty of violations of 657 Iowa Administrative
Code sections 9.1(4)(d), 9.1(4)(j), and 9.1(4)(u) by virtue of the
allegations in paragraph 5, subsections (b),(d),(e),(g),(h),(j), and (k).

657 Towa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the
following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set
out in subrule 9.1(2)...when the board determines that the licensee
or registrant is guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of
drugs. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs
includes, but is not limited to:

(1) The inability of a pharmacist to practice pharmacy
with reasonable skill and safety by reason of the excessive use of
alcohol on a continuing basis.

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may impair a pharma-
cist's ability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill or safety.

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, another
state, or the United States, without regard to its designation as
either a felony or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to
the practice pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or sus-
pension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections 147.55, and 1987
Iowa Code supplement sections 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 6 and 7
constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to practice pharmacy
in Towa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated 1987
Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(4), 155A.12(50),155A.23(1),
155A.23(2), 155A.23(4), 204.308(3), 204.401(1)(b), 204.401(1)(c),
204.402(1)(a), 204.403(1){c), and 204.403(1)(d) and 657 Iowa Admini-
strative Code sections 9.1(4)(d), 9.1(4)(j), and 9.1(4)(u).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Russell H. Lawrence II appear before the
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on January 11, 1989, at 10:00 a.m.,
in the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive
Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter
its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the license
to practice pharmacy issued to Russell H. Lawrence Il on February 18,
1959, and take whatever additional action that they deem necessary
and appropriate.




Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any
witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of Respondent
to appear could result in the permanent suspension or revocation of

his license. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from
Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

& Zﬂ“ ’(uck/y-ﬁ

Normah C. Johnson7
Executive Secretary




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

In the Matter of :

RUSSELL H. LAWRENCE II : STIPULATION
Pharmacist -

License No. 12460

WHEREAS, Russell H. Lawrence II, hereinafter referred to as the Licensee,
has had certain allegations made against him by the Board of Pharmacy
Examiners, hereinafter referred to as the Board, concerning his
professional conduct as a pharmacist, and

WHEREAS, the Licensee admits to the allegations made against him, and

WHEREAS, both the Licensee and the Board desire to arrive at a mutually
agreeable informal settlement of this matter,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AND STIPULATED as follows between the Licensee
and the Board:

1. That the Board, through its representative Marian L. Roberts,
and the Licensee have entered into settlement discussions and have
agreed upon a disposition of this matter.

2. That the Licensee desires to avoid the uncertainty and the
expense of a trial and desires to consent to the disciplinary action
to be taken by the Board as specified in paragraph 4, infra.

3. It is the purpose and intent of the parties hereto to waive
all the provisions of Chapter 17A of the 1987 Code of Iowa as they
relate to notice and hearing on the matter of revocation or suspension
of Licensee's license to be a pharmacist, and to acknowledge that each
are fully aware of their rights and procedures afforded them through
Chapter 17A of the 1987 Code of Iowa and the rules of the Board of
Pharmacy Examiners promulgated in accordance and pursuant thereto,
particularly Section 17A.12 as it relates to contested cases and provides
notice of hearing and records, and Section 17A.18 as it relates to
the requirements concerning notice of the suspension and revocation
of Ticenses.

4. It is the understanding of both the Licensee and the Board
that they will enter into an Order and Consent to Order which will
provide for the following:

a. Licensee's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is suspended
for six months with all but thirty days stayed and with the thirty
days served retroactive to November 23, 1988.

b. Licensee shall be placed on probation for five years
beginning on the date of the signing of the Consent to Order attached
as part of this agreement.



c. During the period of probation, Licensee shall:

(i.) Submit to random body fluid testing. Testing
shall be done at his expense. Testing shall be done monthly for the
first twelve months and quarterly for the second twelve months. Results
shall be submitted to the Board office no later than the 15th day of
the month in which it is due.

(ii.) Provide quarterly progress reports from his
therapist or aftercare counselor.

(iii.) Participate in an aftercare program such as
Alcoholics Anonymous.

(iv.) Not be a preceptor nor otherwise supervise any
pharmacy intern.

(v.) Obey all federal and state 1laws and rules
substantially related to the practice of pharmacy.

d. Licensee shall make immediate restitution to the Cherokee
Mental Health Institute for the cost of 2339 Tylenol with Codeine 60mg
tablets and 2661 Halcion 0.5mg tablets. He shall notify the Board
office when such restitution is made and provide confirming documentation
of that restitution.

e. Licensee shall notify all employers of this agreement
while he is on probation.

f. Should Licensee violate probation 1in any respect, the
Board, after giving Licensee notice and an opportunity to be heard,
may revoke probation. If a petition to revoke probation is filed against
Licensee during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction
until the matter is final and the period of probation shall be extended
until the matter is final.

g. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, Licensee's
license to practice pharmacy shall be fully restored.

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING CONSTITUTE THE FULL AND COMPLETE STIPULATION

AND AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO.
/7

Ro1lin €. Bridge, Chairm
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

"
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RusSell H. Lawrence II, Licensee __"




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

In the Matter of Pharmacist
ORDER AND CONSENT TO ORDER
RUSSELL H. LAWRENCE II

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, having been advised of the
allegations that Russell H. Lawrence II has conducted himself in a
manner which could cause his license to practice pharmacy to be suspended
or revoked, and the Board of Pharmacy Examiners through a Board Member
and said Russell H. Lawrence II, having entered into a Stipulation
representing their mutual informed consent as to the waiver of the
provisions found in the Iowa Administrative Code appearing at Chapter
17A, particularly Section 17A.12 and Section 17A.18, Code of Iowa 1987,
in regards to Notice and Hearing, the parties to this action agree
to an informal settlement of this matter, namely that the Tlicense of
Russell H. Lawrence II to practice pharmacy in Iowa will be suspended
according to the conditions attached hereto.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, subject to Russell H. Lawrence's consent to
be contained herein to this Order that the License of Russell H. Lawrence
II to practice pharmacy in Iowa be suspended according to the conditions
outlined in the Stipulation attached hereto and made part of this Order.

Ro11in*C. Bridge, 1rma
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

Date ’/;Af{é?

CONSENT TO ORDER

I, Russell H. Lawrence II, hereby consent to the Order set forth above,
waive my right to a hearing in this matter, and thereby specifically
waive a right to confrontation, cross-examination of witnesses,
production of evidence, making of a record and judicial review.

I

L

< 4 o~ |\ Tt \ - 1 R
v NV SR \ N AN YL AN
Rugsell H. Lawrence II

Date ‘l‘%)' gs




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacist License } COMPLAINT
of } AND
RUSSELL H. LAWRENCE II } STATEMENT OF CHARGES
License No. 12460 } AND
Respondent }  PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

COMES8 NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 19th day of March, 1990, and files
this Complaint and Statement of Charges and Petition to Revoke
Probation against Russell H. Lawrence II, a pharmacist licensed
pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A, and alleges that:

1. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice
Chairperson; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode;
Alan M. Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified
members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa on February 18, 1959, by examination.

3. Respondent currently resides at 109 North 9th Street in
Cherokee, Iowa 51012.

4. Respondent’s 1license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is
current until June 30, 1991.

56 In a complaint and statement of charges filed against
Respondent on December 9, 1988, Respondent was charged, in part,
with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and
safety by reason of excessive use of alcohol on a continuing
basis and excessive use of drugs.

6. Pursuant to a stipulation agreement, order, and consent
to order, Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in Iowa was
suspended for six months with all but thirty days stayed.
Respondent was then placed on probation for five years, from
January 20, 1989, to January 19, 1994.

7. Paragraph 4 of the stipulation agreement provided, in
part, as follows:

It 1is the understanding of both the Licensee and
the Board that they will enter into an Order and
Consent to Order which will provide for the
following:...



c. During the period of probation, Licensee
shall:...

v. Obey all federal and state laws and

rules substantially related to the practice of

pharmacy.

s Should Licensee violate probation in any
respect, the Board, after giving Licensee notice and an
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation. If a

petition to revoke probation is filed against Licensee
during probation, the Board shall have continuing
jurisdiction until the matter is final and the period
of probation shall be extended until the matter is

final.
8. The Board has received a report from Respondent’s
therapist and substance abuse counselor. That report indicates

that Respondent suffered a relapse sometime prior to March 2,
1990.

9. The Board has received an investigative report from
Pharmacy Investigator Morrell A. Spencer. That report indicates
the following:

a. Oon the evening of February 24, 1990, Respondent
practiced pharmacy at the Mental Health 1Institute Pharmacy
located at 1200 West Cedar Street in Cherokee, Iowa, while under
the influence of alcohol.

b. A drug and alcohol screen of a blood sample obtained
from Respondent on the evening of February 24, 1990, revealed a
blood ethanol level of 0.156% (156mg/dl).

CE on February 28, 1990, Respondent was discharged from
employment at the Mental Health Institute as a result of the
Institute’s investigation into allegations that Respondent was
unable to perform his professional duties on February 24, 1990,
due to substance abuse. In its notice of termination to
Respondent, the Institute noted that Respondent showed
"inappropriate speech, behavior, and affect" when performing
pharmacy services on the evening of February 24, 1990.

10. Respondent is guilty of violating 1989 1Iowa Code
section 155A.12(1) by virtue of the information contained in
paragraphs 8 and 9.

Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:
...The board shall refuse to issue a pharmacist
license for failure to meet the requirements of section

155A.8. The board may refuse to issue or renew a li-
cense or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or re-
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voke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or licensee has done any of the follow-
ing:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

11. Respondent 1is guilty of violating 657 Iowa Adminis-
trative Code section 9.1(4) (d) (1) by virtue of the information
contained in paragraphs 8 and 9.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part,
the following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanc-
tions set out in subrule 9.1(2)...when the board deter-
mines that the licensee or registrant is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:...

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use
of drugs. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the
use of drugs includes, but is not limited to:

(1) The inability of a pharmacist to practice
pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety by reason of
the excessive use of alcohol on a continuing basis.

12. Respondent is guilty of violating paragraph 4, section
(c), subsection (v), of the stipulation agreement incorporated
into the oOrder dated January 14, 1989, by virtue of the
information contained in paragraphs 8 and 9.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 10,
11, and 12 constitute grounds for which Respondent’s probation
can be revoked and for which his license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated
paragraph 4, section (c), subsection (v), of the stipulation
agreement incorporated into the Order dated January 14, 1989;
1989 1Iowa Code section 155A.12(1); and 657 Iowa Administrative
Code section 9.1(4)(d)(1).

IT IS8 HEREBY ORDERED that Russell H. Lawrence II appear before
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on May 8, 1990, at 10:00
a.m., in the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court
Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to revoke Respondent’s
probation and to suspend or revoke the 1license to practice
pharmacy issued to Russell H. Lawrence II on February 18, 1959,
and take whatever additional action that they deem necessary and
appropriate.




Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of
Respondent to appear could result in the permanent suspension or
revocation of his license. Information regarding the hearing may
be obtained from Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General,
Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

loyd K. Jessen V
Executive Secretary
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

RE: PHARMACIST LICENSE OF
RUSSELL H. LAWRENCE II

DIA NO. S0PHB-4

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

License No. 12460,

— e T Tt st Tt

Respondent

TO: Russell H. Lawrence II:

A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed by Lloyd K.
Jessen, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners, on March 19, 1990. The Complaint included a Petition
to Revoke Probation. The Complaint alleged that the Respondent
had violated terms of probation entered in a prior case, and
alleged violation of pharmacy related statutes and rules. The
hearing on the above Complaint and Statement of Charges and
Petition to Revoke Probation was held on May 8, 1990 in the
second floor conference room, Executive Hills West, 1209 East
Court, Des Moines, Iowa. Present were the following members of
the Board: Melba Scaglione, Board Chairperson, Alan Shepley,
Board Vice-Chairperson, Rollin Bridge, Donna Flower, Marion
Roberts, John Rode, and Phyllis Olson. The Respondent, Russell
H. Lawrence II, was present and was represented by his attorney,

Steven Roth. Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General,
appeared on behalf of the State. Present also were members of
the staff of the Board and a court reporter. Amy Christensen

Couch, Administrative Law Judge from the Iowa Department of
Inspections and Appeals, presided. The hearing was closed to the
public pursuant to Iowa Code section 258A.6(1) (1989). After
hearing the testimony of the witnesses and examining the
exhibits, the Board convened in closed session pursuant to Iowa
Code section 21.5(1)f (1989) to deliberate. The undersigned
administrative law judge was instructed to prepare this Board's
Decision and Order.

THE RECORD

The evidentiary record in this case includes the Complaint and
Statement of Charges and Petition to Revoke Probation, the
Respondent's Answer, a letter dated April 27, 1990 from Mr. Roth
to Mr. Jessen with attachments, a letter dated May 4, 1990 from
Mr. Roth to Mr. Jessen, the Brief and Argument filed by the
Respondent's attorney, State's Exhibits 1 through 8, Respondent's
Exhibits A through H, and the testimony of the witnesses.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Respondent, Russell H. Lawrence II, was issued a license

to practice pharmacy in Iowa on February 18, 1959. (testimony of
Mr. Lawrence; Respondent's Brief).
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2. From August 12, 1988 to September 16, 1988, the Respondent
attended inpatient drug treatment at the Marian Health Center.
He successfully completed that program for treatment of substance
abuse. Within a few days of completion of inpatient treatment,
the Respondent returned to work as a pharmacist at the Cherokee
Mental Health Institute. On December 9, 1988, the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy Examiners filed a Complaint and Statement of Charges
against the Respondent alleging the Respondent had abused drugs
and alcohol. As a result of that Complaint and Statement of
Charges, the Respondent entered into a Stipulation with the Board
on January 20, 1989. The Respondent's license was suspended for
six months with all but 30 days of that suspension stayed, and

the 30 days were deemed to have been served retroactively. The
Respondent's license was placed on probation for a period of five
years beginning on January 20, 1989. The terms of probation

included that the Respondent would submit to random body fluid
testing on a monthly basis for the first 12 months, and quarterly
thereafter during the period of probation. The Respondent was
also required to provide quarterly progress reports from his
therapist or aftercare counselor, participate in an aftercare
program such as Alcoholics Anonymous, not be a preceptor oOr
otherwise supervise any pharmacy intern, and obey all federal and
state laws and rules substantially related to the practice of
pharmacy. The Respondent was also ordered to make restitution to
the Cherokee Mental Health Institute and was required to notify
his employers of the stipulation. The stipulation also provided
that 1if the licensee violated probation in any respect, the
Board, after notice and hearing, could revoke probation.
(testimony of Mr. Lawrence, Dr. Deiker; Exhibits 5, 6, 7, 8; A,
and E; Respondent's Brief).

3. During the period from September 1988 to the present, the
Respondent has participated in an aftercare program. He attends
Alcoholics Anonymous on a weekly basis. He attends a group
therapy session once per week  which is led by Ellen
Dierenfield. Mr. Lawrence has a sponsor in the AA program. Mr.
Lawrence has a wife who is supportive of him in his substance
abuse program. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence, Dr. Deiker; Exhibits
5, 6, A, and E; Respondent's Brief).

4. Mr. Lawrence is the staff pharmacist at the Cherokee Mental
Health Institute, and has been since 1969. On February 24, 1990,
he suffered a relapse, and consumed alcohol. Mr. Lawrence was on
call at the time he consumed the alcohol. Within approximately
an hour of the time the Respondent drank, he received a call from
work. The hospital called him and asked him to come in because
they needed a prescription filled for Silvadene burn ointment.
The Respondent went to work and filled the prescription for
Silvadene. The burn ointment does not require any mixing of
compounds. The nurses on duty at the time observed Mr.
Lawrence's inappropriate behavior while he was working as a
pharmacist, and called Dr. Deiker, the superintendent of the
Cherokee Mental Health Institute. Dr. Deiker obtained a urine
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specimen from Mr. Lawrence. The drug and alcohol screen showed a
blood ethanol level of 0.156 (156 mgs per dl). (testimony of Mr.

Lawrence, Dr. Deiker; Exhibits 1 through 6; Respondent's Brief).

5. On February 28, 1990, the Respondent was fired from his job
at the mental health institute because he had been unable to
perform his professional duties on February 24, 1990, due to
substance abuse. The letter terminating Mr. Lawrence stated:
"This action is being taken as a result of our investigation into
allegations that you were unable to perform your professional
duties on February 24, 1990, due to substance abuse. When
performing pharmacy services on that evening, you showed
inappropriate speech, behavior, and affect."” Since the
Respondent had had prior disciplinary action, he was terminated
on February 28, 1990. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence, Dr. Deiker;
Exhibits 1, 3, 4; Respondent's Brief).

6. Mr. Lawrence testified that he became somewhat complacent in
his recovery because he was completely abstinent and successful
in his recovery between September 1988 and February 1990. He
admits that his relapse was a horrible slip, and he regrets it
very much. He believes that since he relapsed, he is much more

aware of the power of his addiction. He agreed to comply with
any external requirements the Board would impose on his
license. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence).

7. Mr. Lawrence has never used alcohol or drugs other than those
prescribed by a physician since September 1988 except for the one
incident on February 24, 1990. Mr. Lawrence reported his relapse
to Ms. Dierenfield on March 2, 1990. Mr. Lawrence has received
great benefit from both inpatient treatment and his aftercare
program. He continues to be serious about his recovery. He
realizes that his relapse on February 24, 1990 was his own
responsibility. Mr. Lawrence was direct and honest with his
employer and with Ms, Dierenfield after his relapse. He
testified at the hearing that he accepted responsibility for his
behavior. He believes that this was a one time relapse and that
he can stay in recovery and remain abstinent. Mr. Lawrence was
very honest with the Board at the hearing. Mr. Lawrence is to be
commended for the hard work he has done in his recovery. The
Board views the relapse on February 24, 1990 as an 1isolated
incident. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence, Dr. Deiker; Exhibits 5, 6,
A, E; Respondent's Brief).

8. The Respondent has had a good working relationship with the
doctors at the Cherokee Mental Health Institute. Dr. Deiker
testified that given appropriate external controls, and after a
nonspecific period of time, he would be delighted to have the
Respondent return to work at the mental health institute.
({testimony of Mr. Lawrence, Dr. Deiker; Exhibits A, B, C, D).

9. The Respondent has been out of work since February 28,
1990. He has worked approximately 17 hours as a pharmacist since
February 28, 1990. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence; Exhibit G;
Respondent's Brief).
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10. Mr. Lawrence has taken continuing education as required by
Board rules. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence; Exhibit F).

11. The Respondent violated the terms of his prior probation. 1In
particular, he violated the section that required him to obey all
federal and state laws and rules substantially related to the
practice of pharmacy. (testimony of Mr. Lawrence, Dr. Deiker;
Exhibits 1 through 8 and A through E).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Iowa Code section 155A.12 (1989) provides, 1n part, the
following:

The Board may refuse to issue or renew a license
or may impose a fine, 1issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a
licensee on probation, if the Board finds that the
licensee has done any of the following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules
of the Board adopted under this chapter.

2. 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, 1in
part, the following:

The Board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions
set out in subrule 9.1(2) . . . when the Board
determines that the licensee or registrant is guilty of
the following acts or offenses c

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of
drugs. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of
drugs includes, but is not limited to:

(1) The inability of a pharmacist to practice pharmacy
with reasonable skill and safety by reason of the
excessive use of alcohol on a continuing basis.

3. The Respondent violated the terms of his probation when he
consumed alcohol and went to work on February 24, 1990.

4. The Respondent vioclated Iowa Code section 155A.12(1) (1989)
and violated 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4)(d)(1l)
when he consumed alcohol and went to work on February 24, 1990.

5. The Respondent made the following argument in his Brief:
"The fact that a licensee becomes intoxicated or drunk on a

single occasion . . . does not constitute him an inebriate nor
justify revocation of license. Op. Atty. Gen. 1911-12, page
702." This case 1s easily distinguishable Dbecause this

Respondent has already been identified as having an alcohol and
drug problem, has been through inpatient treatment, and has been
working a recovery program for a year and a half. Under these
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circumstances, even an 1isolated relapse 1is very serious and
justifies further control over the Respondent's license.
DECISION AND ORDER

The Respondent violated the terms of his probation and the

statute and rules related to alcohol abuse. The Board \is
convinced the 1incident on February 24, 1990 was an 1isolated
incident. Therefore, revocation would serve no purpose.

However, protection of the public requires that the Respondent
suffer some penalty and have serious restrictions and external
controls placed on his license.

Therefore, it is the ORDER of the 1Iowa Board of Pharmacy

Examiners that the Respondent's license 1is suspended until
July 1, 1990.

It is the further ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
that the Respondent's license will be placed on probation from

July 1, 1990 to January 1, 1396 upon the following terms and
conditions:

Lo The Respondent must provide witnessed daily urine
specimens. The Respondent and the Board will agree on the
procedure, the place where the specimens must be stored, and
the person who will witness taking the daily specimens. The

Respondent must submit a proposal regarding the taking,
storage, and witnessing of the daily specimens within seven
(7) days of receipt of this Order. If the proposal 1is not
approved by the Board by July 1, 1990, the Respondent's
license will remain suspended until his proposal is approved
by the Board. These specimens must be randomly tested on an
at least monthly basis, and may be tested at any time upon

request of the Board. The storage of the specimens and the
testing of the samples will be performed at the Respondent's
cost. This giving of daily urine specimens and random

testing will be done from the date of this Order until the
end of the Respondent's probationary period.

2. If any fluid sample is positive for drugs or alcohol
other than drugs prescribed by a physician, the Respondent's

license will be immediately suspended until a hearing can be
held.

3. The Respondent will continue to attend Alcoholics
Anonymous at least once per week.

4. The Respondent will continue with his weekly therapy
meetings until his therapist submits to the Board for Board
approval a statement that the Respondent's therapy 1s no
longer necessary. The Respondent must continue this therapy
until the Board approves discontinuance. In addition, the
Respondent must cause his therapist to provide quarterly

reports regarding the Respondent's progress in therapy to the
Board.
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5. The Respondent must submit quarterly reports to the
Board. In the reports, the Respondent will discuss his
aftercare, and Respondent will submit evidence of attendance
at AA meetings. In addition, the quarterly reports will
provide 1information regarding the Respondent's employment
status and provide any address changes. Should the €£inal
quarterly probation report not be made as directed, the
period of probation shall be extended until such time as the
final report is made.

6. The Respondent must have a sponsor in AA at all times,
and the Respondent must cause his sponsor to submit quarterly
reports to the Board regarding Respondent's participation in
Alcoholics Anonymous.

Uc The Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and
regulations substantially related to the practice of
pharmacy.

8. The Respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in this case, and the terms,
conditions and restrictions imposed on the Respondent by this
decision. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of
this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of Respondent
undertaking new employment, the Respondent shall cause his
employer to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that
the employer has read this decision.

8¢ The Respondent shall not supervise any registered intern
and shall not perform any of the duties of a preceptor.

10. Should the Respondent leave Iowa to reside or practice
outside this State, the Respondent must notify the Board in
writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of
residency or practice outside the State shall not apply to
the reduction of the probationary period.

11. Should the Respondent violate probation in any respect,
the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity
to be heard, may revoke probation. If a Petition to Revoke
Probation is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is

final, and the period of probation shall be extended until
the matter is final.

12. The Respondent must notify the Board of any change of
address or employment status immediately.

13. Upon successful completion of probation, the Respond-
ent's certificate will be fully restored.
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If the respondent wishes to appeal this decision, he must file a
petition for judicial review in district court within thirty (30)
days after 1issuance of this Decision and Order. Iowa Code
section 17A.19 (1989). Alternatively, a party may file an
application for rehearing with the Board within twenty (20) days
after the issuance of this Decision and Order. Iowa Code section
17A.16 (1989). In accordance with Iowa Code section 17A.19(3)
(1989), a petition for judicial review must be filed within
thirty (30) days after the application for rehearing has been
denied or deemed denied. If an application for rehearing is
granted, the petition for judicial review must be filed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of the Board's final decision
on rehearing. If a party does not file an application for
rehearing, the petition for judicial review must be filed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this Decision and Order.
Iowa Code section 17A.19 (1989).

Dated this ;2/9¢, day of 7%47& , 1990.

l i & / Oldsiprsam

Melba L. Scaglloné, Chélrpersbn
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

( (:-b 4 {/ e \4_\:& . /\,g\»\.\\
Amy Chrlstéhsen Couch
Administrative Law Judge
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